

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

DUTIES, SALARY OF AROOSTOOK FIRE MARSHAL PUBLIC LAWS, 1967 CH

cart where oleomargarine, margarine or other substitute is served, a white placard on which is printed in black ink, in plain roman letters of not less than 3 inches in length and not less than 2 inches in width the words "Oleomargarine sold or used here", or "Margarine sold or used here", or the name of the substitute displayed on the placard instead of the word oleomargarine or margarine, such placard to be displayed at all times in such conspicuous places as to be readily seen by any and all persons entering such hotel dining room, restaurant, boardinghouse, lunchroom or lunch cart, where oleomargarine or margarine or other substitute is served. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be punished for the first offense by a fine of not more than \$100 and for the 200.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 31

AN ACT Relating to Distribution of Stipend Fund to Harness Racing Track.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 62, amended. The 2nd sentence of the first paragraph of section 62 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

One-half of the amounts contributed under Title 8, sections 274 and 333, shall be divided for reimbursements in equal amounts to each recipient of the Stipend Fund which conducts pari-mutuel racing in conjunction with its annual fair and to the owner of the existing harness racing track at Gorham if said recipient and said owner has have improved its their racing facilities and has have met the standards for facility improvements set by the commissioner for said recipients.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 32

AN ACT Relating to Duties and Salary of Aroostook County Fire Marshal.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, in order to promote fire prevention, duties in addition to his present duties should be assigned to the Aroostook County Fire Marshal; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 25, § 2542, amended. The 4th sentence of section 2542 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

258CONTRACTS FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAMSCHAP. 34PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

He shall receive from the treasury of Aroostook County an amount not to exceed \$10,000 annually, which shall include both salary and actual expenses incurred by him in the performance of his duties.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 25, § 2543, amended. Section 2543 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph, to read as follows:

Such marshal shall, within Aroostook County, promote and assist town fire inspectors, promote fire prevention and fire prevention education, and promote fire training and fire fighting methods and equipment.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 7, 1967

Chapter 33

AN ACT Relating to Prohibition of Use of Term "College" to Certain Educational Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 2203, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 2203 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, as follows:

This section shall not apply to any person, school, board, association or corporation which was using any said term or terms in connection with any educational institution operated prior to January 1, 1957.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 34

AN ACT Authorizing State Board of Education to Enter into Contract with Certain Nonpublic Schools for Conduct of Vocational Education Programs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 58, additional. Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 58, to read as follows:

§ 58. Contracts for vocational education programs

The State Board of Education is authorized to enter into contract with any academy or institute, which is serving one or more communities in lieu of a public secondary school, for the conduct of a vocational course or vocational courses which meet the same standards for approval as those conducted in public secondary schools.